appeared in the Attachment No. 4.   

To be in line with the increase of the registered capital of the Company, it is deemed appropriate 

to amend Clause No. 4 of the Memorandum of Association as follows: 

Old 

Article 4 Registered capital 385,715,000 Baht (Three hundred and eighty five million, seven 

hundred and fifteen thousand Baht) 

Divided into 385,715,000 shares (Three hundred and eighty five million, seven 

hundred and fifteen thousand shares) 

Par value of 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Divided into    

Ordinary shares 385,715,000 shares Three hundred and eighty five million, seven 

hundred and fifteen thousand shares) 

Preferred shares - shares (Zero share) 

New 

Article 4 Registered capital 395,715,000 Baht (Three hundred and ninety five million, seven 

hundred and fifteen thousand Baht) 

Divided into 395,715,000 shares (Three hundred and ninety five million, seven 

hundred and fifteen thousand shares) 

Par value of 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Divided into    

Ordinary shares 395,715,000 shares (Three hundred and ninety five million, seven 

hundred and fifteen thousand shares) 

Preferred shares - shares (Zero share) 

Board’s Opinion 

The Board of Directors has considered the matter and agrees that the shareholders’ meeting 

should approve the capital increase to support the stock dividend payment and the amendment